

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

FISHING.

accordance with the general law of the state, in the river itself and in any of its tributaries on Wednesday, Thursday, Friday and Saturday of each week during the months of May, June and July of each year.

It is also provided that it shall be lawful to fish in the tributaries of East Branch stream, so called, above the bridge leading to Buckfield hill, near Shaw's house, during the days above mentioned, until the first day of October of each year, in accordance with the general laws of the state.

Section 2. On and after January first, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and eight, no person, firm or corporation shall cast or throw into Swift river, in the counties of Franklin and Oxford, or any of the tributaries to the same, any sawdust, shavings, bark, slabs, mill waste or other refuse matter, or place or deposit the same, along the banks of said river or any of its tributaries in such manner that the same shall fall or be washed into said Swift river, or any of its said tributaries.

Section 3. Whoever violates any of the provisions of section one of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than thirty dollars and costs for each offense, and a further penalty of one dollar for each fish taken, caught, killed or had in possession in violation hereof.

Whoever violates any of the provisions of section two of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than five dollars nor for violation of section 2. more than one hundred dollars and costs for each offense.

Approved March 26, 1907.

Chapter 413.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and thirty of the Special Laws or eighteen hundred and twenty-two as amended by Chapter five hundred and fifty of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-eight, relating to taking fish in Dyer's River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chapter one hundred and thirty of the special laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-two as amended by chapter five hundred and fifty of the special laws of eighteen hundred and twenty-eight, is hereby further amended by substituting in section two of said chapter the word 'five' for the word "three" in the further fourth line of said section, so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. Be it further enacted, that the inhabitants of said Inhabitants may towns respectively, are hereby authorized and empowered to take fish on certain days, to be take said fish within the limits of their respective towns, five

Chapter 130, special laws 1822, as amended by chapter 550 special laws, 1828. amended.

ulated. Throwing sawdust etc., into Swift river

and tributaries, for-bidden.

Penalty for violation of section 1.

-penalty

Снар. 413

-fishing in tributaries

stream reg-

of East Branch

723

CHAP. 414 fixed by the selectmen.

—privilege of taking may be disposed of. days in each week; and the selectmen of each of said towns, shall annually, in the month of April, appoint the days in each week for taking said fish, and the place and manner of taking them, and post notifications thereof in some public place, in their respective towns, at least seven days before the said fifth day of May; and it shall be lawful for the said towns respectively, in legal town meeting, to sell and dispose of the privilege of taking said fish for any term not exceeding one year, at any one time, to any person or persons, under such restrictions and regulations as the said town shall respectively direct, and the profits arising from such sale shall be appropriated to such purposes as the inhabitants of said town respectively shall order.'

Approved March 26, 1907.

Chapter 414.

An Act for the protection of Female Deer in Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful to hunt, chase, catch or kill any female deer at any time within the county of Cumberland for the term of two years, under the penalty provided in the general law for illegal hunting or killing of deer.

Section 2. All laws inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 26, 1907.

Chapter 415.

An Act to incorporate the Municipal Light, and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. W. Fred Spear, George T. Spear, George H. Weeks, William E. Allen, Luther B. Roberts and Frank D. Marshall, their associates, successors and assigns are hereby incorporated under the name of the Municipal Light and Power Company, for the purpose of manufacturing, generating, selling, distributing and supplying gas and electricity for lighting, heating, traction, transportation, manufacturing, mechanical and domestic purposes, in the city of South Portland and in the town of Cape Elizabeth, or for any of said purposes with all the rights, powers and privileges, and subject to all the restrictions

Close time on deer.

Inconsistent acts repealed.

Corporators.

-corporate names.